# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TIMOTHY S DECEMBER	05/23/2006
CESAR G ORTIZ	05/15/2006
KARL- HEINZ GROSSE-BRINKHAUS	08/15/2006
GUENTER OTT	08/17/2006
HARDY REUTER	08/18/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BASF CORPORATION
Street Address:	1609 BIDDLE AVENUE
Internal Address:	LEGAL/PATENT DEPARTMENT
City:	WYANDOTTE
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48192

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11278030

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (734)324-6823

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7343246198 Email: ellism@basf.com Correspondent Name: **BASF CORPORATION** Address Line 1: 1609 BIDDLE AVENUE Address Line 2: ANNE GERRY SABOURIN

WYANDOTTE, MICHIGAN 48192 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: IN-5823

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 018266 FRAME: 0621** 

500152547

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNE GERRY SABOURIN
Total Attachments: 7	
source=IN-5823_Assignment#page1.tif	
source=IN-5823_Assignment#page2.tif	
source=IN-5823_Assignment#page3.tif	
source=IN-5823_Assignment#page4.tif	
source=IN-5823_Assignment#page5.tif	
source=IN-5823_Assignment#page6.tif	
source=IN-5823_Assignment#page7.tif	

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I (WE), Timothy S. DECEMBER, Cesar G. ORTIZ, Karl-Heinz Gorsse-Brinkhaus, Guenter Ott, and Hardy Reuter residing at 546 Parkland, Rochester Hills, 48307, United States of America; 12921 Shady Springs Drive, Pearland, Texas 77584, United States of America (declarant(s)) declare that I (WE) have invented certain improvements in: A METHOD OF CATALYZING A REACTION TO FORM A URETHANE COATING AND A COMPLEX FOR USE IN THE METHOD hereinafter the invention or inventions, described in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/278,030 filed on March 30, 2006 and being owner(s) of all right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and to said application, free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, or other encumbrances whatsoever, and having full right to convey the entire interest both legal and equitable herein assigned; and

WHEREAS, BASF Corporation, a corporation of the State of Delaware having a place of business at 100 Campus Drive, Florham Park, New Jersey 07932 (assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, and to said application and to any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, in accordance with the terms of declarant(s) employment agreement, the declarant(s) does (do) hereby assign, transfer

Docket: IN-5823

and set over unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country; and the declarant(s) hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee or its successors and assigns.

The declarant(s) further agrees(s), in accordance with the terms of declarant(s) employment agreement, without any payment or compensation by said assignee or its successors and assigns, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to said invention or inventions including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings, whenever requested; to testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; to execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, or assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country.

Docket: IN-5823

The undersigned declarant(s) further agree(s) that all statements made herein of his/her/their own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information or belief are believed to be true. The undersigned understand(s) that willful false statements and the like are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both (18 U.S.C. 1001) and may jeopardize, the validity of the assignment, or the application or any patent issuing thereon as evidenced by his/her signature below.

Dated:	23 -MAY-2006	Signed: Mirty S. Deverber
		Typed Name: Timothy S. DECEMBER

Witnessed:

Witnessed:

Name antonette L. St. Pierre

Docket: IN-5823

The undersigned declarant(s) further agree(s) that all statements made herein of his/her/their own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information or belief are believed to be true. The undersigned understand(s) that willful false statements and the like are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both (18 U.S.C. 1001) and may jeopardize, the validity of the assignment, or the application or any patent issuing thereon as evidenced by his/her signature below.

Dated: 5/5/6	Signed:
	Typed Name: Cesar G. ORTIZ
Witnessed:	Witnessed:
White to cont	
Name William E. Grant	Name Richard S. Bredeson
Address 602 Copper Rd	Address 602 Copper Rd.
Freeport TX	Freeport, TX 77541

Docket: IN-5823

The undersigned declarant(s) further agree(s) that all statements made herein of his/her/their own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information or belief are believed to be true. The undersigned understand(s) that willful false statements and the like are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both (18 U.S.C. 1001) and may jeopardize, the validity of the assignment, or the application or any patent issuing thereon as evidenced by his/her signature below.

Dated: 15.08.2006	Signed: Werd Hear of up Dan
	Typed Name: Karl-Heinz Grosse-Brinkhaus
Witnessed:  Aub How  Name Heike Thopp	Witnessed: Jense ICuni Name Dr. Fischer
Name Heike Thong	Name Dr. Fischer
Address BAST Cocking Ab Slasurtota, 1, 48265 Slisuster	Address BASF Coating AG Glasurtots 18865 Minster

Docket: IN-5823

The undersigned declarant(s) further agree(s) that all statements made herein of his/her/their own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information or belief are believed to be true. The undersigned understand(s) that willful false statements and the like are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both (18 U.S.C. 1001) and may jeopardize, the validity of the assignment, or the application or any patent issuing thereon as evidenced by his/her signature below.

Dated: 17.08.2008	Signed:
Witnessed:	Witnessed: Zuns
Name_Heike Thone	Witnessed: Zus Zinn Name Dr. Fischer
Address SASF Coatings DG Glasuritstus, 48165 About	Address BAST Coatings AG Gasucitata 1, 48105 Missoter

Docket: IN-5823

The undersigned declarant(s) further agree(s) that all statements made herein of his/her/their own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information or belief are believed to be true. The undersigned understand(s) that willful false statements and the like are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both (18 U.S.C. 1001) and may jeopardize, the validity of the assignment, or the application or any patent issuing thereon as evidenced by his/her signature below.

Dated: <u>18.08.2006</u>	Signed: Name: Hardy Reuter
Witnessed: Hackes	Witnessed:
Name Heike Thone	Name
Address BASF Cockings A6 Glacuritett. 1 48/65 Minter	Address BASF Exitings AG

REEL: 018266 FRAME: 0629

//

**RECORDED: 09/18/2006**